

No. 24-656

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TIKTOK, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT AND INTERNET  
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NICHOLAS REDDICK  
JONATHAN PATCHEN  
ALYXANDRA N.  
VERNON  
ANTHONY VECCHIO  
WILLKIE FARR  
& GALLAGHER LLP

---

MICHAEL GOTTLIEB\*  
MERYL GOVERNSKI  
WILLKIE FARR  
& GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K STREET NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1016  
mgottlieb@willkie.com  
*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I THE ACT’S DIVESTITURE MANDATE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DISPROPORTIONATELY BURDENS TIKTOK AND DISCRIMINATES BASED ON CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT..... 9

    A. The Act Discriminates Based on Content and Viewpoint, Making it Presumptively Unconstitutional and Subject to Strict Scrutiny. .... 11

    B. The Act Imposes a Disproportionate Burden on TikTok, Making it Subject to Strict Scrutiny. .... 17

II THE ACT CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY. .... 21

    A. The Interests Cited by the Government Do Not Justify the Act’s Content and Viewpoint-Based Restrictions. .... 21

    B. The Public Record Does Not Support the Government’s Justifications for the Act. .... 23

        1. The Government Has Not Met the Evidentiary Burden Required to Meet the Demands of Strict Scrutiny. .... 24

2. The Entire Record Suggests that the Government's Justifications for the Act Are Pretextual. ....	28
C. The Act Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve the Act's Putative Goals. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	6, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	25
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020) .....	9
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	26, 27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	30
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	26, 27
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	13, 21
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	22

<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	18
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024) .....	17, 28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) .....	6, 19
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	16, 30
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	9, 11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	26
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	19
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	26
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	15

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	8, 11, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929) .....	6
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Do Platforms Have Editorial Rights?</i> , 1 J. OF FREE SPEECH L. 97 (2021) .....	15
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 413, 445 (1996) .....	14
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Free Speech and National Security</i> , 84 IND. L. J. 939, 939 (2009) .....	32
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Property, Speech, and the Politics of Distrust</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 41, 64 (1992) .....	14
